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Adult Education Report—June 2017

Enrollment Update

Our adult education has met our enrollment and post-test goals for this program year. As of
June 19", we have exceeded our enrollment goal for the year with 1146 students enrolled for
12 or more hours for the year, and are at a 61% post-test rate.

As of June 19%, we have also met 5 of our benchmark areas at 100% or higher, 1 level at 90% or
higher, and 2 additional areas at 80% or higher. Overall, we have improved in a number of
areas compared to last year’s performance. Some items are still apt to change as we wrap up
the program year.

RFP Update

Kirkwood Community College received notification from the lowa Department of Education on
July 15t that it has again been awarded federal Adult Education funding. In addition to base
grants, Kirkwood was also awarded the full amounts possible for Integrated Education and
Training, as well as Integrated English Literacy and Civics Education.

Comments from reviewers were also received, and locally comments were given about working
with alternative programs. Due to federal adult education regulations, students currently
enrolled in K-12 education are not eligible for adult education programming, so it is not possible
for the program to work with our area alternative programs.

These awards would not be possible without the hard work of our program staff, as well as the
collaborative partnerships we have with our WIOA and greater community partners. We look
forward to continuing to serve the region as an adult education provider.

Programming Updates

Summer term classes will be starting on July 10t in Cedar Rapids, and July 17% in lowa City.
Registration will be the first weeks of July for these classes. We are also working on expanding
ESL course opportunities in lowa City to include classes at the Kirkwood Regional Center at the
University of lowa on the Oakdale campus. We are also reviewing our offerings at many of our
locations, and looking to improve services and access, including at lowaWorks.
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FY17YTD FY16YTD Change FY17 Goal % Goal Met
ABE/ESL/HSED
Total Enrolled* 1852 1735 117
Federal Enrollment 1146 1090 56 1075 106.60%
Persistence Rate 61.88% 62.82% -0.95%
Students with Pre/Post Pair 704 662 42
Post-Test Rate 61.43% 60.73% 0.70% 60% 102.39%
Students completing level 432 398 34
Post-Test Gain 61.36% 60.12% 1.24%
Completion Rate 37.70% 36.51% 1.18%
EFL Levels FY17Enroll FY16Enroll FY17 YTD FY16 YTD Change FY16Goal FY17 Goal % Goal Met
ABE Beginning Literacy 7 10 42.86% 30.00% 12.86% 37% 40% 107.15%
32 33 62.50% 42.42%  20.08% 38% 42% 148.81%
ABE Intermediate Low 105 102 39.05% 29.41% 9.64% 45% 44% 88.75%
ABE Intermediate High 323 261 29.72% 26.05% 3.67% 35% 40% 74.30%
ASE Low 145 160 45.52% 38.13% 7.39% 55% 50% 91.04%
ASE High 20 29 30.00% 37.93% -7.93% N/A N/A N/A
ESL Beginning Literacy 37 36 27.03% 41.67% -14.64% 47% 47% 57.51%
ESL Low Beginning 43 56 48.84% 44.64% 4.20% 53% 48% 101.75%
141 124 50.35% 50.81% -0.46% 49% 48% 104.90%
126 136 30.95% 42.65% -11.70% 39% 42% 73.69%
103 93 37.86% 38.71% -0.85% 38% 45% 84.13%
64 50 31.25% 28.00% 3.25% 22% 25% 125.00%
Total EFL's Met YTD 5
Color Key
Red=below prior year % Students from FY16 Transition to Credit 17%
Green=above prior year
Blue=Met Goal *Worked on narrowing down ESL wait list in May/June 2017 to test so

that is impacting the total enrolled number and persistence rate.
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ABE/ESL/HSED/Corrections

Total Enrolled

Federal Enroliment
Persistence Rate

Students with Pre/Post Pair
Post-Test Rate

Students completing level
Post-Test Gain

Completion Rate

EFL Levels W/Corrections
ABE Beginning Literacy

ABE Intermediate Low
ABE Intermediate High
ASE Low

ASE High

ESL Beginning Literacy
ESL Low Beginning

Color Key

Red=below prior year
Green=above prior year
Blue=Met Goal
Orange=Met EFL Last Year

AEL Performance Data 6-19-17

FY17 YTD

2094
1368
65.33%
838
61.26%
515
61.46%
37.65%

FY17 YTD
47.83%
50.00%
35.80%
29.87%
44.58%
43.33%
27.03%
48.84%
50.35%
30.95%
37.86%
31.25%

FY16 YTD

1942
1283
66.07%
763
59.47%
455
59.63%
35.46%

FY16 YTD
31.82%
41.10%
27.85%
23.68%
36.26%
51.02%
41.67%
44.64%
50.81%
42.65%
38.71%
28.00%

Change

152

85
-0.74%
75
1.79%
60
1.82%
2.18%

Change

16.01%
8.90%
7.95%
6.19%
8.32%
-7.69%
-14.64%
4.20%
-0.46%
-11.70%
-0.85%
3.25%
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