Adult Education Report—June 2017

Enrollment Update

Our adult education has met our enrollment and post-test goals for this program year. As of June 19th, we have exceeded our enrollment goal for the year with 1146 students enrolled for 12 or more hours for the year, and are at a 61% post-test rate.

As of June 19th, we have also met 5 of our benchmark areas at 100% or higher, 1 level at 90% or higher, and 2 additional areas at 80% or higher. Overall, we have improved in a number of areas compared to last year's performance. Some items are still apt to change as we wrap up the program year.

RFP Update

Kirkwood Community College received notification from the Iowa Department of Education on July 15th that it has again been awarded federal Adult Education funding. In addition to base grants, Kirkwood was also awarded the full amounts possible for Integrated Education and Training, as well as Integrated English Literacy and Civics Education.

Comments from reviewers were also received, and locally comments were given about working with alternative programs. Due to federal adult education regulations, students currently enrolled in K-12 education are not eligible for adult education programming, so it is not possible for the program to work with our area alternative programs.

These awards would not be possible without the hard work of our program staff, as well as the collaborative partnerships we have with our WIOA and greater community partners. We look forward to continuing to serve the region as an adult education provider.

Programming Updates

Summer term classes will be starting on July 10th in Cedar Rapids, and July 17th in Iowa City. Registration will be the first weeks of July for these classes. We are also working on expanding ESL course opportunities in Iowa City to include classes at the Kirkwood Regional Center at the University of Iowa on the Oakdale campus. We are also reviewing our offerings at many of our Iocations, and looking to improve services and access, including at IowaWorks.

AEL Performance Data 6-19-17

		F	Y17YTD	FY16YTD	Change		FY17 Goal	% Goal Met
ABE/ESL/HSED								
Total Enrolled*			1852	1735	117			
Federal Enrollment			1146	1090	56		1075	106.60%
Persistence Rate			61.88%	62.82%	-0.95%			
Students with Pre/Post Pair			704	662	42			
Post-Test Rate			61.43%	60.73%	0.70%		60%	102.39%
Students completing level			432	398	34			
Post-Test Gain			61.36%	60.12%	1.24%			
Completion Rate			37.70%	36.51%	1.18%			
EFL Levels	FY17Enroll F	Y16Enroll F	Y17 YTD	FY16 YTD	Change	FY16Goal	FY17 Goal	% Goal Met
ABE Beginning Literacy	7	10	42.86%	30.00%	12.86%	37%	40%	107.15%
ABE Beginning Basic	32	33	62.50%	42.42%	20.08%	38%	42%	148.81%
ABE Intermediate Low	105	102	39.05%	29.41%	9.64%	45%	44%	88.75%
ABE Intermediate High	323	261	29.72%	26.05%	3.67%	35%	40%	74.30%
ASE Low	145	160	45.52%	38.13%	7.39%	55%	50%	91.04%
ASE High	20	29	30.00%	37.93%	-7.93%	N/A	N/A	N/A
ESL Beginning Literacy	37	36	27.03%	41.67%	-14.64%	47%	47%	57.51%
ESL Low Beginning	43	56	48.84%	44.64%	4.20%	53%	48%	101.75%
ESL High Beginning	141	124	50.35%	50.81%	-0.46%	49%	48%	104.90%
ESL Low Intermediate	126	136	30.95%	42.65%	-11.70%	39%	42%	73.69%
ESL High Intermediate	103	93	37.86%	38.71%	-0.85%	38%	45%	84.13%
ESL Advanced	64	50	31.25%	28.00%	3.25%	22%	25%	125.00%

Total EFL's Met YTD

5

Color Key			
Red=below prior year	% Students from FY16 Transition to Credit 17%		
Green=above prior year			
Blue=Met Goal	*Worked on narrowing down ESL wait list in May/June 2017 to test so		
Orange==Met EFL Prior Year	that is impacting the total enrolled number and persistence rate.		

FY1/YID FY1

FY17 YTD FY16 YTD Change

ABE/ESL/HSED/Corrections

Total Enrolled	2094	1942	152
Federal Enrollment	1368	1283	85
Persistence Rate	65.33%	66.07%	-0.74%
Students with Pre/Post Pair	838	763	75
Post-Test Rate	61.26%	59.47%	1.79%
Students completing level	515	455	60
Post-Test Gain	61.46%	59.63%	1.82%
Completion Rate	37.65%	35.46%	2.18%

EFL Levels W/Corrections	FY17 YTD	FY16 YTD	Change
ABE Beginning Literacy	47.83%	31.82%	16.01%
ABE Beginning Basic	50.00%	41.10%	8.90%
ABE Intermediate Low	35.80%	27.85%	7.95%
ABE Intermediate High	29.87%	23.68%	6.19%
ASE Low	44.58%	36.26%	8.32%
ASE High	43.33%	51.02%	-7.69%
ESL Beginning Literacy	27.03%	41.67%	-14.64%
ESL Low Beginning	48.84%	44.64%	4.20%
ESL High Beginning	50.35%	50.81%	-0.46%
ESL Low Intermediate	30.95%	42.65%	-11.70%
ESL High Intermediate	37.86%	38.71%	-0.85%
ESL Advanced	31.25%	28.00%	3.25%

Color Key

Red=below prior year Green=above prior year Blue=Met Goal Orange=Met EFL Last Year